

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 20486

MARY FAY, ET AL

V.

SECRETARY OF THE STATE DENISE MERRILL

**BRIEF OF THE AMICI CURIAE
CONNECTICUT DEMOCRATIC PARTY, SHERRY HELLER and KATE
FARRAR**

*AMICI CURIAE,
CONNECTICUT DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
SHERRY HELLER and KATE FARRAR*

**WILLIAM M. BLOSS
KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, P.C.
350 FAIRFIELD AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604
TEL: (203) 336-4421
FAX: (203) 368-3244
bbloss@koskoff.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE REPUBLICAN PLAINTIFFS CANNOT BE ALLOWED TO SEEK CHANGES
AFFECTING THE DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY.....1

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE USE OF ABSENTEE BALLOTS IN
PRIMARIES AS ALLOWED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER 7QQ.....3

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

The Connecticut Democratic Party has 797,868 active voters registered as Democrats as of October 2019. It is one of two major parties in Connecticut, as that term is defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372(5). The Connecticut Democratic Party has a substantial interest in advocating for the rights of its supporters to encourage election of candidates for public office who support the principles of the Democratic Party.

Sherry Heller and Kate Farrar are candidates running in the Democratic primary for the 20th House District on August 11, 2020.

The Connecticut Democratic Party is committed to protecting the fundamental right to vote. "It has long been held that the right to vote is a 'fundamental political right, because preservative of all rights.'" *Nielsen v. Kezer*, 232 Conn. 65, 84 (1995) (quoting *Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356, 370 (1886)). "[N]o right is more precious in a free country than that of having a voice in the election of those who make the laws under which, as good citizens, we must live. Other rights, even the most basic, are illusory if the right to vote is undermined." *Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1, 17 (1964).

Connecticut Democrats, Farrar and Heller want eligible voters to vote in the August 11, 2020, Democratic primary, fairly and without unnecessary health risk in light of the pandemic. Preventing the widest possible use of absentee ballots carries a wholly unnecessary health risk to voters and to poll workers and likely will dampen turnout. Accordingly, the Connecticut Democratic Party, Heller and Farrar request that the Court affirm the judgment of the Superior Court.¹

¹ This brief was written solely on behalf of the amicus by the undersigned counsel without contribution from any party or other person.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Andross v. Town of West Hartford</i> , 285 Conn. 309 (2008).....	2
<i>In re Baker</i> , 404 S.W.3d 575, 581 (Tex. Civ. App. 2010).....	3
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Connecticut State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Merrill</i> , No. 3:20CV909 (JBA) (D. Conn.).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Demster v. Hargett</i> , 2020 Tenn. Cir. LEXIS 314 (Tenn. Chancery Ct. June 4, 2020).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Dombkowski v. Messier</i> , 164 Conn. 204 (1972).....	8
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	6
<i>Feehan v. Marcone</i> , 331 Conn. 436 (2019).....	3
<i>Goodyear v. Discala</i> , 269 Conn. 507 (2004).....	2
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U. S. 11 (1905).....	10
<i>Kelly v. Harris</i> , 331 F.3d 817 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224, 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U. S. 417 (1974).....	10
<i>Nielsen v. Kezer</i> , 232 Conn. 65 (1995).....	ii, 1
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	6
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	4, 10
<i>Shannon v. Jacobowitz</i> , 394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	7
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	ii

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-135(a)	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372(5)	ii
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-431(a)	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-463.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conn. Const., Art. Sixth, § 4	4, 6, 10
Conn. Const., Art. Sixth, § 7.....	9
Executive Order 7QQ.....	3, 5, 6
